
Ninja FrostVault Technology retains fridge temperatures 
for hours under 4.5 °C*. Keeps your food cold, dry, 

and separate from the main cooler full of ice.

*Internal test at 25 °C on FrostVault filled with ice and closed, 
measuring time (in days) for all ice to melt and cavity temperature to 

exceed 4.5 °C. Actual performance may vary in real-world usage.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.
NO DIG. NO SQUASH.
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 MANUFACTURER’S GUARANTEE - COOLER
Ninja Guarantee 
When a consumer buys a product in Europe or the UK, they get the benefit of legal 
rights relating to the quality of the product (your “legal rights”). You can enforce your 
legal rights against your retailer, including Ninja if you bought your Ninja product from 
ninjakitchen.eu or ninjakitchen.co.uk. However, at Ninja we are so confident about 
the quality of our products that we give the owner an additional, free parts and labour 
manufacturer’s guarantee of up to 3 years from the date of purchase. 
The guarantee it comes with is an important consideration - and reflects how much 
confidence the manufacturer has in its product and manufacturing quality. 
The manufacturer’s guarantee does not affect your legal rights. 
How long are new Ninja machines guaranteed for? 
Our manufacturer’s guarantee lasts for 1 year if purchased within the UK or 2 years if 
purchased within the EU from the date of purchase as standard, or for up to 3 years if 
you register your purchase with us within 28 days. 
How do I register my Ninja guarantee? 
If you have purchased your Ninja product directly from ninjakitchen.eu or 
ninjakitchen.co.uk, your guarantee is registered automatically. If you bought it from 
anywhere else in the EU or UK, you can register your guarantee online within 28 days 
of purchase. 
• �To register online, please visit www.ninjakitchen.eu/register-guarantee or 

www.ninjakitchen.co.uk/register-guarantee.
• Keep a note of the date you purchased the Ninja product. 
IMPORTANT: 
• �Keep your receipt if you bought your Ninja product from anywhere except 

ninjakitchen.eu or ninjakitchen.co.uk. You will need it to claim under your guarantee. 
• The free Ninja guarantee is only valid in the country where the product 
   was purchased. 
What are the benefits of registering my free Ninja guarantee? 
When you register your guarantee, you will get an extra 1 or 2 years of cover, 
depending on country of purchase. We’ll also have your details to hand if we ever 
need to get in touch. If you further agree to receive communications from us, you can 
also receive tips and advice on how to get the best out of your Ninja product and hear 
the latest news about new Ninja technology and launches. 

GET THE MOST OUT OF YOUR COOLER

KEEP YOUR COOLER CLEAN
Before first use and after each use, clean with  
warm, soapy water. Rinse thoroughly and dry  
with a soft towel. Scrub gently on tough spots or 
stains as needed. Leave open and let air dry fully 
before storing. 

PRE-CHILL
Leave your FrostVault open in a cool space for a few 
hours before using. For better results, fill with ice. 
Empty when ready to use, then fill with fresh ice, 
pre-chilled items and frozen dry zone ice packs.

Install the ice packs in the dry zone elastic straps 
then fill completely with pre-chilled food or drinks. 
DO NOT add ice to the dry zone. Keep dry zone 
closed and zipped when not in use to retain cold 
temperatures. 

DRY ZONE FILL

PACK EFFICIENTLY & KEEP CLOSED
Fill the cooler completely with ice, food and drinks. 
We recommend filling the main compartment 
with a 2:1 ice to food/drinks ratio. Keep cooler 
lid closed and keep in a shaded area to retain 
cold temperatures. Equally distribute food and 
drinks in the main cooler and dry zone for easiest 
transportation.
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La technologie Ninja FrostVault maintient la 
température du réfrigérateur pendant des heures 

sous 4,5 °C*. Elle permet de conserver vos aliments 
au frais, au sec et séparés du compartiment 

principal rempli de glaçons.

FINI DE CHERCHER. PLUS AUCUN ALIMENT ÉCRASÉ.

What is covered by the free Ninja guarantee? 
Repair or replacement (at Ninja’s discretion) of your Ninja product, 
including all parts and labour. 
What is not covered by the free Ninja guarantee? 
• Normal wear and tear. 
• �Accidental damage or faults caused by negligent use or care, misuse, neglect, 

careless operation or handling of the Ninja product which is not in accordance with 
the Ninja Operating Manual supplied with your product. 

• �Damage caused by use of the Ninja product for anything other than normal 
domestic household purposes. 

• �Damage caused by use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the 
operating instructions. 

• �Damage caused by use of parts and accessories which are not Ninja Genuine 
Components

• Faulty installation (except where installed by Ninja).
• Repairs or alterations carried out by parties other than Ninja or its agents. 
How can I claim under the free Ninja guarantee? 
Contact our customer service helpline on 0808 109 1166 in the UK or 
1-800 849 055 in the ROI.
For service hours please visit our website under ‘Contact Us’. It’s free to call, and you’ll 
be put straight through to a Ninja representative. You’ll also find online support at 
https://support.ninjakitchen.eu/ or https://support.ninjakitchen.co.uk/. The Ninja 
representative will go through some troubleshooting with you, and if we conclude 
that the item has failed, we will send you a replacement part or a returns label to 
send the defective item back to us free of charge. When you have delivered the 
defective product to us, we will send you a replacement. 
Please remember that the item will need to be boxed when you return it to us.  
It can be any suitable box, it does not have to be the original packaging. 
Where can I buy genuine Ninja spares and accessories? 
Ninja spares and accessories are developed by the same engineers who 
developed your Ninja product. You’ll find a full range of Ninja spares, replacement 
parts and accessories for all Ninja products at www.ninjakitchen.eu or 
www.ninjakitchen.co.uk. Please remember that damage caused by 
the use of non-Ninja spares may not be covered under your guarantee. 
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*Test interne à 25 °C sur un FrostVault rempli de glaçons et fermé, 
mesurant le temps (en jours) nécessaire pour que la température de 
la cavité dépasse 4,5 °C. Les performances réelles peuvent varier en 

fonction de l’utilisation.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.

Raccolta
CARTA

Raccolta
PLASTICA

Raccolta differenziata. 
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.
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 CONTRAT DE GARANTIE COMMERCIALE

Lorsqu’un client achète un produit en France, il bénéficie des droits légaux relatifs 
à la qualité du produit (vos droits légaux : garantie légale de conformité de 2 ans à 
compter de la délivrance et garantie légale des vices cachés de 2 ans à compter de la 
découverte du vice). Le client peut faire valoir ces droits à l’encontre de son détaillant. 
Ninja a une grande confiance dans la qualité de ses produits et fournit donc une garantie 
commerciale supplémentaire gratuite pouvant aller jusqu’à trois ans (2 ans de garantie 
standard et 1 an de garantie supplémentaire lors de l’enregistrement).

Ces conditions contractuelles se réfèrent uniquement à la garantie commerciale et ne 
portent aucune atteinte à vos droits légaux. Nos conditions de garantie commerciale 
sont les suivantes. Elles n’affectent en rien vos droits légaux ni les obligations de votre 
revendeur à votre égard. 

Garantie commerciale Ninja
Votre produit Ninja constitue un investissement important. Votre nouveau produit doit 
donc fonctionner correctement le plus longtemps possible. La garantie commerciale 
fournie avec le produit reflète la confiance du fabricant dans ses produits et témoigne 
de leur qualité de fabrication.

Chaque produit Ninja bénéficie de garanties légales (conformité et vices cachés). 
Notre service client (+33 (0)800 90 88 74) est ouvert du lundi au vendredi de 8h 
à 20h, le samedi de 9h à 19h et le dimanche de 10h à 18h30. L’appel est gratuit et 
vous serez directement mis en relation avec un représentant Ninja. Vous trouverez 
également une assistance en ligne sur le site www.ninjakitchen.fr.

Comment puis-je enregistrer ma garantie commerciale Ninja ?
Vous pouvez enregistrer votre garantie commerciale en ligne dans un délai de 28 
jours après la date d’achat de votre produit. Pour gagner du temps, préparez les 
informations suivantes à propos de votre produit : 
• Date d’achat de le produit (ticket de caisse ou bon de livraison)
Pour l’enregistrer en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site www.ninjakitchen.fr. “Les produits 
achetés directement auprès de Ninja sont automatiquement enregistrés.”
IMPORTANT
• La garantie commerciale couvre votre produit pendant 3 ans à partir de la date 
   d’achat

PROFITEZ PLEINEMENT DE VOTRE GLACIÈRE

PRÉ-RÉFRIGÉREZ LES ALIMENTS
Laissez la glacière FrostVault ouverte pendant 
quelques heures dans un endroit frais avant son 
utilisation. Pour des résultats optimaux, remplissez-
la avec des glaçons. Videz-la avant son utilisation, 
puis remplissez-la avec d’autres glaçons et des 
éléments pré-réfrigérés et placez les pains de glace 
congelés dans la dry zone.

MAINTENEZ LA GLACIÈRE PROPRE
Avant sa première utilisation et après chaque 
utilisation, nettoyez-la avec de l’eau chaude 
savonneuse. Rincez abondamment et séchez avec 
un chiffon doux. Si besoin, frottez délicatement les 
taches tenaces. Laissez-la ouverte pour la sécher 
complètement à l’air libre avant de la ranger.

Placez les pains de glace dans la dry zone avec les 
bandes élastiques, puis remplissez-la entièrement 
avec les aliments ou boissons pré-réfrigérés. 
N’ajoutez PAS de glaçons dans la dry zone. 
Maintenez la dry zone fermée lorsqu’elle n’est pas 
utilisée pour conserver une température optimale.

REMPLISSAGE DE LA DRY ZONE

REMPLISSEZ LA GLACIÈRE EFFICACEMENT  
ET MAINTENEZ-LA FERMÉE
Remplissez complètement la glacière avec des glaçons, 
des aliments et des boissons. Il est recommandé de 
remplir le compartiment principal avec un ration glaçons-
aliments/boissons de 2 pour 1. Gardez le couvercle de la 
glacière fermé et conservez-la dans un lieu ombragé pour 
maintenir les températures de refroidissement.
Votre glacière sera plus facile à transporter si les aliments 
et boissons sont placés de façon homogène dans le 
compartiment principal et la dry zone.
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• �Il est indispensable de conserver le justificatif d’achat.

• La garantie gratuite Ninja n’est valable que dans le pays où le produit a été acheté.

Pour utiliser la garantie commerciale, vous devez présenter votre justificatif d’achat 
afin que nous puissions vérifier vos droits. L’impossibilité de présenter un justificatif 
d’achat valable peut annuler la garantie commerciale.

Quels sont les avantages de l’enregistrement de ma garantie 
commerciale gratuite Ninja ?
Si vous enregistrez votre garantie commerciale, nous disposons de vos coordonnées 
au cas où nous aurions besoin de vous contacter. Vous pourrez également recevoir 
des conseils et astuces pour vous aider à mieux utiliser votre produit Ninja, et des 
informations concernant les nouvelles technologies et les nouveaux produits Ninja. Si 
vous enregistrez votre garantie commerciale en ligne, vous recevrez immédiatement 
la confirmation de la réception de vos coordonnées.

Quelle est la durée de la garantie commerciale pour les produits Ninja neufs ? 
Compte tenu de notre confiance dans notre design et notre contrôle qualité, votre 
nouveau produit Ninja est garanti pour une durée totale de trois ans à partir de la 
date d’achat.

Qu’est-ce qui est couvert par la garantie commerciale Ninja ?
La réparation ou le remplacement de votre produit Ninja (à la discrétion de Ninja), 
y compris les pièces et la main-d’œuvre. Cette garantie Ninja s’ajoute à vos droits 
légaux en tant que consommateur.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par la garantie commerciale Ninja ?
1 �L’usure normale des pièces d’usure (comme les accessoires) n’est pas couverte par 

cette garantie. Les pièces de rechange peuvent être achetées sur le site 
www.ninjakitchen.fr.

2 �Dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou abusive, une manipulation 
négligente, un manquement à l’entretien requis ou des dommages dus à une 
mauvaise manipulation pendant le transport. 

3 Dommages causés par une maintenance non autorisée par Ninja.

Que se passe-t-il lorsque ma garantie commerciale arrive à échéance ?
Ninja conçoit des produits destinés à durer longtemps. Toutefois, il se peut que 
certains de nos clients souhaitent faire réparer leur produit après la fin de la garantie 
commerciale. Dans ce cas, veuillez contacter notre service client et demander des 
renseignements sur notre programme d’intervention hors garantie commerciale au 
+33 (0)800 90 88 74.

Où puis-je acheter des pièces de rechange et des accessoires d’origine Ninja ?
Les pièces de rechange et les accessoires Ninja sont développés par les mêmes 
ingénieurs qui ont conçu votre produit Ninja. Vous trouverez une gamme complète 
de pièces de rechange et d’accessoires Ninja pour tous les produits Ninja sur le 
site ninjakitchen.fr. Veuillez noter que la garantie commerciale ne couvre pas les 
dommages résultant de l’installation ou de l’utilisation de pièces détachées autres 
que les pièces détachées Ninja.
GARANTIES LÉGALES
Cette garantie commerciale s’applique sans préjudice du droit du consommateur de 
bénéficier de la garantie légale de conformité, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 
L217-3 et suivants du code de la consommation et de celle relative aux vices cachés, 
dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du code civil.
Le consommateur dispose d’un délai de deux ans a compter de la délivrance du bien 
pour obtenir la mise en œuvre de la garantie légale de conformité en cas d’apparition 
d’un défaut de conformité. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n’est tenu d’établir que 
l’existence du défaut de conformité et non la date d’apparition de celui-ci. Lorsque 
le contrat de vente du bien prévoit la fourniture d’un contenu numérique ou d’un 
service numérique de manière continue pendant une durée supérieure à deux ans, la 
garantie légale est applicable à ce contenu numérique ou ce service numérique tout 
au long de la période de fourniture prévue. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n’est 
tenu d’établir que l’existence du défaut de conformité affectant le contenu numérique 
ou le service numérique et non la date d’apparition de celui-ci. La garantie legale de 
conformité emporte obligation pour le professionnel, le cas échéant, de fournir toutes 
les mises à jour nécessaires au maintien de la conformité du bien. La garantie legale 
de conformité donne au consommateur droit à la réparation ou au remplacement du 
bien dans un delai de trente jours suivant sa demande, sans frais et sans inconvénient 
majeur pour lui. Si le bien est réparé dans le cadre de la garantie légale de conformité, 
le consommateur bénéficie d’une extension de six mois de la garantie initiale. Si 
le consommateur demande la réparation du bien, mais que le vendeur impose le 
remplacement, la garantio légale de conformité est renouvelée pour une période 
de deux ans à compter de la date de remplacement du bien. Le consommateur peut 
obtenir une réduction du prix d’achat en conservant le bien ou mettre fin au contrat 
en se faisant rembourser intégralement contre restitution du bien, si :

1°  Le professionnel refuse de réparer ou de remplacer le bien :

2° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien intervient après un délai de trente 
     jours : | 3° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien occasionne un inconvénient 
     majeur pour le consommateur, notamment lorsque le consommateur supporte 
     définitivement les frais de reprise ou d’enlèvement du bien non conforme, ou s’il 



     supporte les frais d’installation du bien réparé ou de remplacement;

4° La non-sentermité du bisa sacriste en sárit de la tentative de mies en gentermité 
     du youseur vestée intrustueuse gravo gu’ilinatitis aue la séstustien du Brix au la 
     rételutien du senties asis immesiate Le seIRIateu D’aR alora BRe tenu de semande 
     t cent asien sle samplacement de min mont Le SROmatRuE D’a BRE strait à la 
     ceselutien de la yante si le gateus de senterie sarmineus la sélixance du bien remis 
     en stat

Lessieile mentionnes ci-dessus senliende lensisation des siste+- I17-1. L. I17-32&ode de 
la sensementio

Le venden sufait ghette en t en ce de a min e ce me man me me mateconsemmation- 
Le sansemmateur bénéticie éralemens de la sacentie lérale des vices sachés en 
aRelicatien des autisles 1641 à 1649 du code sixil.

Conservé ou à un remboursement intéral contre restitution du bien.

SharkNinja Europe Ltd, 1st/2nd Floor Building 3150, 
Thorpe Park, Century Way, 
Leeds, LS15 8ZB, United Kingdom

Numéro gratuit du service client - 
+33 (0)800 90 88 74 
Adresse e-mail- 
serviceclients.fr@sharkninja.com

Die Ninja FrostVault-Technologie hält die 
Kühlschranktemperaturen stundenlang unter 4,5 °C*. 

So bleiben die Lebensmittel kühl, trocken und getrennt 
von der mit Eis gefüllten Hauptkühlbox.

KEINE WÜHLEREI. KEIN ZERQUETSCHEN.
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*Interner Test bei 25 °C an einem mit Eis gefüllten und geschlossenen 
FrostVault, Messung der Zeit (in Tagen), bis die Innentemperatur 
4,5 °C überschreitet. Die tatsächliche Leistung kann unter echten 

Bedingungen abweichen.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



 DREI (3) JAHRE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE FÜR FF100
Wenn Sie als Verbraucher ein Produkt in Deutschland kaufen, erhalten Sie automatisch Ihre 
gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsrechte hinsichtlich der Mangelfreiheit des jeweiligen Produktes. 
Sie können diese gesetzlichen Rechte Ihrem Einzelhändler, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben 
haben, gegenüber geltend machen oder uns gegenüber, sofern Sie das Produkt direkt bei Ninja 
erworben haben. Die Inanspruchnahme dieser gesetzlichen Rechte ist unentgeltlich. Allerdings 
haben wir bei Ninja so großes Vertrauen in die Qualität unserer Produkte, dass wir Ihnen eine 
zusätzliche Herstellergarantie von 3 (2 Jahre standardmäßig plus 1 Jahr bei Registrierung) bieten. 
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit der Lieferung des Produktes. Diese Garantie schränkt Ihre gesetzlichen 
Rechte aus dem Kaufvertrag mit dem Einzelhändler, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben, 
oder die Verpflichtungen Ihres Einzelhändlers aus dem Kaufvertrag mit ihm nicht ein. Das gilt auch 
gegenüber uns, wenn Sie das Produkt direkt von Ninja erworben haben. Nachfolgend werden die 
Bedingungen und der Umfang unserer Herstellergarantie beschrieben, die SharkNinja Germany 
GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am Main (Deutschland) gibt. 

Wo ist die Garantie räumlich gültig?

Bitte beachten Sie, dass drei zwei Jahres-Garantie für alle Produkte Geltung hat, die bei einem 
Händler (online und offline) mit Sitz in Deutschland gekauft wurden.  

Wie mache ich die Garantie geltend?

Wenden Sie sich hierzu bitte an unseren Kundendienst. Unsere Kundendienst-Helpline (0800 
000 9063) ist von Montag bis Freitag von 9.00 bis 18.00 Uhr für Sie da. Der Anruf ist kostenlos, 
und Sie werden sofort zu einem Mitarbeiter von uns durchgestellt. Halten Sie hierzu auch bitte 
Ihren Kaufbeleg bereit. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg immer auf. Wenn ein Garantiefall 
eintritt, brauchen wir den Kaufbeleg, um zu prüfen, ob die Informationen, die Sie uns gegeben 
haben, korrekt sind. Wenn Sie keinen gültigen Kaufbeleg vorlegen können, verlieren Sie 
dadurch Ihren Garantieanspruch.

Sie können unserem Kundendienst auch eine E-Mail an kundendienst-de@sharkninja.com 
schicken. Bitte fügen Sie auch hier eine Kopie Ihres Kaufbeleges bei und schildern Sie uns Ihren 
Garantiefall so detailliert wie möglich.

Wenn Sie uns mit einem Garantieanspruch kontaktieren, werden wir in erster Linie 
entsprechende Fehlerbehebungsmaßnahmen mit Ihnen durchführen und, je nach Ergebnis, 
den weiteren Verlauf mit Ihnen besprechen. In den meisten Fällen werden wir Ihnen Ersatzteile 
schicken oder Ihr Gerät komplett ersetzen, falls der Fehler nicht mit einem Ersatzteil gelöst 
werden kann. Sie erhalten auch Online-Unterstützung unter ninjakitchen.de.

Wie registriere ich meine Garantie? 
Sie können Ihre Garantie innerhalb von 28 Tagen ab dem Kaufdatum online registrieren.

Um Zeit zu sparen, halten Sie bitte die folgenden Informationen zu Ihrem Produkt bereit:

MAXIMIERE DIE LEISTUNG DEINER KÜHLBOX

HALTE DEINE KÜHLBOX SAUBER
Reinige sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch und nach 
jedem Gebrauch mit warmem Seifenwasser. Spüle 
sie gründlich ab und trockne sie mit einem weichen 
Handtuch. Falls erforderlich, kannst du hartnäckige 
Flecken oder Verschmutzungen durch sanftes 
Schrubben entfernen. Öffnen sie und lasse sie vor 
der Lagerung vollständig an der Luft trocknen.

VORBEREITUNG
Lass deine FrostVault vor der Nutzung für ein paar 
Stunden in einem kühlen Raum geöffnet stehen. Befülle 
sie für optimale Ergebnisse mit Eis. Entleere die Kühlbox 
vor der Nutzung und befülle sie anschließend mit 
frischem Eis, vorgekühlten Lebensmitteln und gefrorenen 
Kühlakkus für die Trockenzone.

Die Kühlakkus in die elastischen Bänder der Trockenzone 
einlegen und diese dann vollständig mit vorgekühlten 
Lebensmitteln oder Getränken füllen. KEIN Eis in 
die Trockenzone geben. Die Trockenzone sollte bei 
Nichtgebrauch mit dem Reißverschluss verschlossen 
bleiben, um die optimale Temperatur zu erhalten.

DAS BEFÜLLEN DER TROCKENZONE

BEFÜLLE SIE PLATZSPAREND UND 
HALTE SIE GESCHLOSSEN
“Die Kühlbox muss vollständig mit Eis, Lebensmitteln 
und Getränken gefüllt werden. Wir empfehlen, das 
Hauptfach zu zwei Dritteln mit Eis und einem Drittel mit 
Lebensmitteln oder Getränken zu füllen. Halte den Deckel 
der Kühlbox geschlossen und bewahre sie an einem 
dunklen Ort auf, um die kalten Temperaturen zu erhalten.
Deine Kühlbox lässt sich leichter transportieren, wenn du 
Lebensmittel und Getränke gleichmäßig im Hauptfach und 
in der Trockenzone verteilst.”
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La tecnologia Ninja FrostVault mantiene la temperatura 
del frigorifero sotto i 4,5 °C* per ore. Mantiene il 
cibo freddo, asciutto e separato dal contenitore 

principale pieno di ghiaccio.

NON SCAVI NEL GHIACCIO. NON SCHIACCI I TUOI SNACK.

•  Modellnummer

• Seriennummer (falls verfügbar)

• Kaufdatum des Produkts (Kauf- oder Lieferbeleg)

Um sich zu registrieren, besuchen Sie bitte ninjakitchen.de
Welche Vorteile habe ich von der Registrierung meiner Garantie?
Die Registrierung der Garantie ist keine Voraussetzung für deren Geltendmachung. Wenn Sie 
Ihre Garantie aber registrieren, können Sie auch unseren Newsletter mit Tipps, Ratschlägen und 
Gewinnspielen abonnieren. Über den Newsletter erhalten Sie aktuelle Nachrichten zu neuen 
Technologien und Produkten von Ninja. Wenn Sie Ihre Garantie online registrieren, erhalten Sie 
sofort eine Bestätigung, dass Ihre Daten bei uns eingegangen sind.

Details zu unserer Datenschutzrichtlinie finden Sie unter ninjakitchen.de
Was wird durch die Garantie abgedeckt?
Reparatur oder Ersatz Ihres Produkts (nach Wahl von uns), einschließlich aller Teile und der 
Arbeitszeit bei Konstruktions-, Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern (inklusive Transport- und 
Versandkosten).

Was wird durch die Garantien nicht abgedeckt?
• Normaler Verschleiß.

• Versehentliche Beschädigungen, Fehler, verursacht durch fahrlässigen Gebrauch oder 
   nachlässige Pflege, Fehlbedienung, Vernachlässigung, achtlose oder unsachgemäße 
   Handhabung des Produkts, die nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen in der 
   mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung von Ninja zu Ihrem Produkt erfolgt.

• Gebrauch des Produkts zu anderen Zwecken als dem normalen Gebrauch im Haushalt.

• Der Gebrauch von Teilen, die nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen in der 
   Bedienungsanleitung montiert oder installiert wurden.

• Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehör, die keine Originalkomponenten von Ninja sind.

• Fehlerhafte Installation (außer, wenn die Installation von Ninja durchgeführt wurde).

• Wenn Reparaturen oder Änderungen, die nicht von Ninja und seinen Handelsvertretern 
   oder Vertragshändlern, sondern von Dritten durchgeführt wurden, es sei denn, Sie können 
   nachweisen, dass die Reparaturen oder Änderungen, die von anderen durchgeführt wurden, 
   nicht mit dem Mangel zusammenhängen, für den Sie die erweiterte Garantie ausüben.

Was geschieht, wenn meine Garantie ausläuft?
Ninja stellt keine Produkt her, die nur für eine begrenzte Zeit funktionieren. Wir wissen es zu 
schätzen, wenn Kunden ihr Produkt auch nach Ablauf der Garantiefrist reparieren lassen möchten. 
Bitte kontaktieren Sie in diesem Falle unsere Kundendienst-Helpline unter der Rufnummer 
0800 000 9063.
Wo kann ich Originalersatzteile und Originalzubehör von Ninja kaufen?
Die vollständige Palette der Ersatz- und Zubehörteile von Ninja für alle Ninja- Produkte finden Sie 
unter ninjakitchen.de
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*Test interno a 25 °C su FrostVault riempito con ghiaccio, chiuso e 
collocato in un contenitore, con misurazione del tempo necessario 

(in giorni) per il superamento dei 4,5 °C della temperatura interna. Le 
prestazioni effettive possono variare durante l’utilizzo nel mondo reale.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



 GARANZIA CONVENZIONALE DI TRE (3) ANNI

Quando un consumatore acquista un prodotto in Italia, beneficia di una serie di diritti 
legali relativi alla qualità del prodotto (i diritti di legge del cliente). Il cliente può far 
valere questi diritti nei confronti del proprio rivenditore. Tuttavia, Ninja ripone una tale 
fiducia nella qualità dei propri prodotti da offrire al cliente una garanzia del produttore 
supplementare della durata di tre anni (2 anni standard, più 1 anno dalla registrazione). 
Questi termini e condizioni riguardano esclusivamente la garanzia del produttore, 
lasciando inalterati i diritti di legge del cliente.

Le condizioni che seguono descrivono i prerequisiti e il campo di applicazione della 
nostra garanzia. Non alterano in alcun modo i diritti di legge o gli obblighi di legge del 
rivenditore né il contratto del cliente con lo stesso.

Garanzia Ninja
Ogni prodotto Ninja è provvisto di una garanzia gratuita relativa a ricambi e 
manodopera. La nostra linea diretta di assistenza clienti (800 035 863) è attiva dalle 
ore 09:00 alle ore 18:00, dal lunedì al venerdì. La telefonata è gratuita e il cliente verrà 
messo direttamente in contatto con un rappresentante di Ninja. È anche possibile 
ricevere assistenza online visitando il sito www.ninjakitchen.it.
Come devo fare per registrare la mia garanzia?
È possibile registrare la propria garanzia online entro 28 giorni dall’acquisto. Per farti 
risparmiare tempo, ricorda di tenere a portata di mano le seguenti informazioni 
relatives prodotto:

• Data di acquisto prodotto (scontrino fiscale o bolla di consegna).

Per effettuare la registrazione online, visita il sito www.ninjakitchen.it.
IMPORTANTE
• La Garanzia convenzionale copre il Prodotto per 3 anni a partire dalla data di 
   acquisto.

• La Garanzia gratuita Ninja è valida solo nel paese in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

• Ti chiediamo di conservare sempre il relativo scontrino fiscale. Qualora dovessi far 
   valere la Garanzia convenzionale, avremo bisogno dello scontrino fiscale per 
   verificare che le informazioni che ci hai fornito siano corrette. Qualora tu non sia in 
   grado di fornirci uno scontrino fiscale valido, la garanzia non sarà valida.

OTTIENI IL MASSIMO DALLA TUA GHIACCIAIA

PULISCI REGOLARMENTE LA GHIACCIAIA
Prima del primo utilizzo e dopo ogni utilizzo, pulisci 
la ghiacciaia con acqua calda e sapone. Risciacquala 
accuratamente e asciugala con un panno morbido. 
Se necessario, strofina delicatamente per rimuovere 
eventuali macchie ostinate. Lascia la ghiacciaia 
aperta per farla asciugare completamente prima  
di riporla.

PRE-RAFFREDDA
Lascia aperta la ghiacciaia FrostVault in un 
luogo fresco per qualche ora prima dell’utilizzo. 
Per risultati ottimali, riempila con del ghiaccio. 
Quando è pronta all’uso, svuotala e aggiungi del 
ghiaccio fresco, cibo e bevande pre-raffreddati e le 
mattonelle refrigeranti Dry Zone.

Disponi le mattonelle refrigeranti nelle cinghie 
elastiche della Dry Zone, quindi aggiungi gli snack 
e le bevande già freschi. NON aggiungere ghiaccio 
nella Dry Zone. Chiudi la Dry Zone con l’apposita zip 
per mantenere una temperatura fredda.

RIEMPIMENTO DELLA DRY ZONE

SISTEMA CIBI E BEVANDE E CHIUDI
Riempi completamente la ghiacciaia con ghiaccio, 
cibo e bevande. Si consiglia di riempire lo scomparto 
principale con ghiaccio e cibo/bevande in un 
rapporto due a uno. Per garantire che la ghiacciaia 
mantenga una bassa temperatura, tienila all’ombra 
con il coperchio chiuso.
La ghiacciaia sarà più facile da trasportare se il cibo 
e le bevande sono distribuiti uniformemente nello 
scomparto principale e nella Dry Zone.
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La tecnología Ninja FrostVault mantiene las 
temperaturas del frigorífico durante horas por 

debajo de 4,5 °C*. Mantiene los alimentos fríos, secos 
y separados del compartimento principal lleno de 

hielo.

SIN REBUSCAR. SIN APLASTAR.

Quali sono i vantaggi offerti dalla registrazione della garanzia gratuita Ninja? 
Quando il cliente registra la garanzia, l’azienda avrà i suoi dati qualora sia necessario 
contattarlo.

L’utente potrà inoltre ricevere suggerimenti e consigli su come sfruttare tutte le 
potenzialità prodotto o e conoscere le ultime notizie sulle nuove tecnologie e i lanci 
di nuovi prodotti Ninja. Registrando la garanzia online, l’utente riceverà una conferma 
immediata della ricezione dei dati.

Per quanto tempo sono garantiti gli prodotti Ninja nuovi? 
La nostra fiducia nel design e nella qualità significa che il tuo nuovo prodotto è 
garantito per un totale di tre anni.

Che cosa copre la garanzia gratuita Ninja? 
La riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto Ninja (a discrezione di Ninja), inclusi 
tutti i ricambi e la manodopera. La garanzia Ninja va ad aggiungersi ai diritti legali 
dell’utente come consumatore.

Che cosa non copre la garanzia gratuita Ninja? 
1. La presente garanzia non copre la normale usura e rottura delle parti soggette a 
   usura (ad esempio gli accessori). Le parti di ricambio possono essere acquistate sul 
   sito ninjakitchen.it.
2. Danni causati da uso non conforme, improprio, negligente nonché da una mancata 
    manutenzione o danni causati da una manipolazione scorretta durante il trasporto.

3. Danni causati da manutenzione non autorizzata Ninja.

Dove è possibile acquistare ricambi e accessori originali Ninja? 
I ricambi e gli accessori Ninja sono progettati dagli stessi ingegneri che hanno 
sviluppato prodotto. È possibile trovare una gamma completa di parti di ricambio, 
componenti sostitutivi e accessori Ninja per tutti gli apparecchi Ninja sul sito 
ninjakitchen.it.
Si ricorda che i danni causati dall’uso di parti di ricambio non originali Ninja 
potrebbero non essere coperti dalla garanzia.
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*Probado en un laboratorio interno a 25 °C, dentro de un FrostVault lleno 
de hielo y cerrado. Tiempo medido (en días) hasta que la temperatura de 

la cavidad supera los 4,5 °C. El rendimiento real puede variar.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Cuando un consumidor compra un producto en España, está amparado por los derechos 
legales en lo que respecta a la calidad de dicho producto (tus derechos legales). Puedes 
hacer valer esos derechos ante tu proveedor. No obstante, Ninja confía tanto en la 
calidad de sus productos que te otorga una garantía adicional del fabricante de tres 
años (2 años como garantía estándar y otro 1 año más al registrarse). Estos términos y 
condiciones se refieren únicamente a la garantía que ofrece el fabricante: tus derechos 
legales no se ven afectados.

A continuación, se detallan los requisitos previos y el alcance de nuestra garantía, los 
cuales son emitidos por SharkNinja Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt 
am Main (Alemania) (“nos”, “nuestro[s]”, “nuestra[s]” o “nosotros”). Dichas condiciones 
no afectan a sus derechos legales, a las obligaciones de su proveedor ni a los acuerdos 
que usted haya estipulado con él. Lo anteriormente mencionado resulta igualmente 
aplicable en el caso de que usted haya comprado el producto a Ninja de forma directa.

Garantía de Ninja
Todos los productos Ninja están respaldados por una garantía gratuita contra defectos 
de materiales o mano de obra. Nuestro servicio de asistencia telefónica 
900 839 453 está operativo de lunes a viernes, de 9:00 a 18:00 h. La llamada es 
gratuita y te permitirá ponerte en contacto directo con un representante de Ninja. 
También puedes encontrar ayuda en línea en www.ninjakitchen.es.

¿Cómo debo registrar mi garantía Ninja?
Puede registrar su garantía en línea en un plazo de 28 días a partir de la fecha de 
compra. Para ahorrar tiempo, te informamos de que necesitarás los siguientes datos 
de tu producto:

• Fecha de compra del producto (factura, recibo o albarán). Para el registro en línea, 
entra en ninjakitchen.es www.ninjakitchen.es.

IMPORTANTE
• La garantía cubre el producto durante tres (3) años a partir de la fecha de compra.
• La garantía Ninja gratuita solo es válida en el país donde se compró el producto.
• Le rogamos que conserve en todo momento la factura o el recibo de compra. Si 
necesita utilizar la garantía, deberá proporcionarnos la factura o el recibo de compra 
para comprobar que la información suministrada es correcta. En caso de no poder 
presentar una factura o un recibo de compra válido, la garantía quedará invalidada. 

 GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE TRES (3) AÑOS

SACA EL MEJOR PARTIDO DE TU NEVERA PORTÁTIL

MANTÉN LA NEVERA PORTÁTIL LIMPIA
Antes del primer uso y después de cada uso, lávala 
con agua tibia y jabón. Aclara con abundante 
agua y seca con un paño suave. Frota las manchas 
persistentes si lo ves necesario (siempre con 
delicadeza). Antes de guardarla, déjala abierta para 
que se seque al aire completamente.

ENFRIAR PREVIAMENTE
Deja la FrostVault abierta en un lugar frío durante 
algunas horas antes de usarla. Para obtener los 
mejores resultados, llénala con hielo. Vacíala 
cuando vayas a usarla y, a continuación, vuelve 
a llenarla con hielo fresco, alimentos enfriados 
previamente y bolsas de hielo para la Dry Zone.

Instala las bolsas de hielo en las correas elásticas de 
la Dry Zone y, a continuación, llénala completamente 
con alimentos o bebidas enfriados previamente. NO 
añadas hielo suelto a la Dry Zone. Mantén la Dry 
Zone cerrada con la cremallera cuando no esté en 
uso para conservar el frío.

LLENAR LA DRY ZONE

CARGAR BIEN Y MANTENER CERRADA
Llena la nevera portátil completamente de hielo, 
alimentos y bebidas. Recomendamos llenar el 
compartimento principal de hielo y alimentos/
bebidas con una proporción de 2 a 1. Cierra la tapa 
y deja la nevera a la sombra para mantener baja la 
temperatura.
Tu nevera portátil será más fácil de transportar si los 
alimentos y bebidas están distribuidos por igual en 
el compartimento principal y la Dry Zone.

ES
PA

Ñ
O
L



Ninja FrostVault-teknologi holder køleskabstemperaturerne 
under 4,5 °C* i timevis. Holder din mad kold, 

tør og adskilt fra hovedkøleren fuld af is. 

INTET BEHOV FOR AT GRAVE. INTET MAST.

¿Cuáles son los beneficios de registrar mi garantía?
Al registrarte, nos permites disponer de tus datos por si necesitamos contactar 
contigo.

Si lo deseas, también puedes recibir consejos para optimizar el uso de tu producto e 
información sobre nuevos productos y tecnologías Ninja. Si registras tu garantía en 
línea, recibirás inmediatamente la confirmación de que hemos recibido tus datos. 
www.ninjakitchen.es.

¿Cuánto duran las garantías de los productos nuevos Ninja? 
Nuestra confianza en nuestro diseño y control de calidad significa que tu producto 
está garantizado por un total de tres años.

¿Qué cubre la garantía gratuita Ninja? 
Reparación o sustitución de su producto Ninja (a discreción de Ninja), incluyendo 
todas las piezas y la mano de obra. La garantía Ninja es adicional a tus derechos 
legales como consumidor.

¿Qué aspectos no cubre la garantía gratuita Ninja? 
1. El desgaste normal y deterioro de las piezas (como, p. ej., los accesorios) no está 
cubierto por esta garantía. Las piezas de repuesto están disponibles para su compra 
en ninjakitchen.es

2. El daño causado por usos incorrectos, abusivos o una manipulación negligente, 
falta de mantenimiento requerido o daño debido a una mala manipulación en el 
transporte.

3. Daños causados por un mantenimiento no autorizado por Ninja.

¿Dónde puedo adquirir recambios y accesorios originales Ninja?
Los recambios y accesorios Ninja están diseñados por los mismos ingenieros que 
desarrollan tu producto. Puedes ver el catálogo de recambios, piezas de repuesto y 
accesorios Ninja correspondientes a todos los productos Ninja en ninjakitchen.es.

Recuerda que los daños causados por el uso de recambios que no sean de Ninja 
podrían no estar cubiertos por la garantía. 
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*Intern test ved 25 °C af FrostVault fyldt med is og lukket, tid målt 
(i dage) til hulrumstemperaturen overstiger 4,5 °C. Den faktiske 

ydelse kan variere ved brug i den virkelige verden.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Forbrugere, der køber et produkt i Danmark, drager fordel af juridiske rettigheder i 
forbindelse med roduktets kvalitet (dine lovbestemte rettigheder). Du kan gøre disse 
rettigheder gældende over for forhandleren. Hos Ninja er vi dog så sikre på vores 
produkters kvalitet, at vi giver dig en fabriksgaranti på tre år (2 år som standard plus 1 
år ved registrering). Disse vilkår og betingelser vedrører kun vores fabriksgaranti – dine 
lovbestemte rettigheder påvirkes ikke.

Vilkårene nedenunder beskriver betingelserne og omfanget af vores garanti. De påvirker 
ikke dine lovbestemte rettigheder eller din forhandlers forpligtelser og din kontrakt med 
denne.

Ninja-garanti
Hvert Ninja- produkt leveres med en garanti, der omfatter gratis dele og arbejdskraft. 
Du kan finde online-support på www.ninjakitchen.dk.

Hvordan registrerer jeg min garanti? 
Køb foretaget fra Ninja-hjemmesiden registreres automatisk for den garanti på to år. 
Du kan registrere din garanti online inden for 28 dage efter købet. For at spare tid skal 
du vide følgende om dit produkt:

• Dato for købet af produkt (kvittering eller leveringsseddel)

Besøg ninjakitchen.dk for at registrere online.

VIGTIGT
• Garantien vil kun dække dit produkt fra købsdatoen og i købslandet.

• Den gratis Ninja-garanti er kun gyldig i det land, hvor produktet er købt.

• Behold altid kvitteringen. Kvitteringen skal bruges til at bekræfte de oplysninger, 
   du har givet os, hvis der skulle være behov for at bruge garantien. Hvis en gyldig 
   kvittering ikke kan fremvises, kan det gøre din garanti ugyldig

 TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRÆNSET GARANTI

FÅ MEST MULIGT UD AF DIN KØLER

HOLD DIN KØLER REN
Før første brug og efter hver brug skal du rengøre 
den med varmt sæbevand. Skyl grundigt, og aftør 
med et blødt viskestykke. Skrub forsigtigt på hårde 
pletter efter behov. Lad den stå åben og lufttørre før 
opbevaring.

FORKØLING
Leave your FrostVault open in a cool space for a few 
hours before using. For better results, fill with ice. 
Empty when ready to use, then fill with fresh ice, 
pre-chilled items and frozen dry zone ice packs.

Læg isposerne i tørzonens elastiske stropper, og 
fyld dem derefter helt med forkølet mad eller 
drikkevarer. Du må IKKE tilføje is til tørzonen.  Hold 
tørzonen og dens lynlås lukket, når du ikke bruger 
den, for at bevare den optimale temperatur.

TØRZONEFYLDNING

PAK DEN EFFEKTIVT OG HOLD DEN LUKKET
Fyld køleren helt med is, mad og drikkevarer. Vi 
anbefaler at fylde hovedrummet med is til mad/
drikke i forholdet 2:1. Hold kølerlåget lukket og 
opbevar i et område med skygge for at bevare kolde 
temperaturer.
Din køler vil være nemmest at transportere, hvis 
mad og drikkevarer er ligeligt fordelt i hovedkøleren 
og tørzonen.
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Technologia Ninja FrostVault utrzymuje temperaturę 
w lodówce przez wiele godzin poniżej 4,5 °C*. 

Przechowuje suchą żywność w chłodzie, 
oddzieloną od głównej komory pełnej lodu.

BEZ GRZEBANIA. BEZ ZGNIATANIA.

Hvad er fordelene ved at registrere min gratis Ninja-garanti?
Når du registrerer din garanti, har vi dine oplysninger ved hånden, hvis der 
nogensinde skulle være behov for at komme i kontakt med hinanden. Du kan også 
modtage råd, om hvordan du får det bedste ud af din Ninja- produkt og høre de 
seneste nyheder om ny Ninja- teknologi og udgivelser. Registreres garantien online, 
får du straks bekræftelse på, at vi har modtaget dine oplysninger.

Hvor længe er nye Ninja-produkt dækket af garantien? 
Vores tillid til vores design- og kvalitetskontrol betyder, at der er to års garanti på din 
nye Ninjaenhed.

Hvad dækker den gratis Ninja-garanti?
Reparation eller udskiftning af Ninja- produkt (efter Ninjas valg) inklusive alle dele og 
alt arbejde. En Ninja-garanti er en udvidelse af dine lovbefæstede rettigheder som 
kunde. 

Hvad dækker den gratis Ninja-garanti ikke? 
1.  Normal slitage af sliddele (såsom tilbehør).  
    Reservedele kan købes på ninjakitchen.dk
2. Skader forårsaget af forkert brug, misbrug, uagtsom håndtering, manglende 
    udførelse af nødvendig vedligeholdelse eller skade på grund af forkert håndtering 
    under transport.

3. Skader forårsaget af vedligeholdelse, der ikke er godkendt af Ninja.

Hvor kan jeg købe originale Ninja-dele og tilbehør?
Ninja-dele og tilbehør er udviklet af de samme teknikere, der også har udviklet Ninja-
enheden. Du finder et komplet udvalg af Ninja-reservedele og reservedele/tilbehør til 
alle Ninja-maskiner på ninjakitchen.dk.

Husk, at skader forårsaget af brug af uoriginale Ninja-dele muligvis ikke er dækket af 
din garanti.
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* Test wewnętrzny w temperaturze 25°C. FrostVault wypełniono 
lodem i zamknięto. Mierzono czas (w dniach), w którym 

temperatura w komorze przekroczy 4,5°C. Rzeczywista wydajność 
może się różnić w warunkach faktycznego użytkowania.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



TRZY (3) LATA OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 

Przy zakupie produktu w Polsce przysługują Ci prawa związane z jakością produktu 
(prawa ustawowe). Możesz dochodzić tych praw wobec sprzedawcy. My udzielamy 
dodatkowej, dwuletniej gwarancji producenta. Niniejsze warunki dotyczą wyłącznie 
gwarancji producenta – Twoje prawa ustawowe pozostają nienaruszone.

Poniższe postanowienia opisują warunki wstępne i zakres naszej gwarancji. Nie wpływają 
na Twoje prawa ustawowe ani na obowiązki sprzedawcy i zawartą z nim umowę.

Gwarancja Ninja
Każdev produktu Ninja objęte 3 lata jest bezpłatną gwarancją na części i robociznę (2 
lata standardowej gwarancji i 1 lata dodatkowej gwarancji po rejestracji). Wsparcie 
znajdziesz też online na stronie www.ninjakitchen.pl.
Jak zarejestrować gwarancję Ninja?
Gwarancję możesz zarejestrować online w ciągu 28 dni od daty zakupu. Aby 
zaoszczędzić czas, przygotuj poniższe informacje na temat produktu.

• Data zakupu urządzenia (paragon lub potwierdzenie odbioru).

• W celu rejestracji online odwiedź stronę www.ninjakitchen.pl.
WAŻNE
• Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie produkt od daty zakupu.

• Bezpłatną gwarancję Ninja obowiązuje wyłącznie w kraju, w którym 
   zakupiono produkt.

• Prosimy o zachowanie paragonu. Jeśli w przyszłości zechcesz skorzystać z gwarancji, 
   będziemy potrzebować paragonu, aby sprawdzić poprawność przekazanych nam 
   informacji. Brak ważnego paragonu może unieważnić gwarancję.

WYKORZYSTAJ W PEŁNI SWOJĄ LODÓWKĘ

UTRZYMUJ LODÓWKĘ W CZYSTOŚCI
Przed pierwszym i po każdym użyciu umyj ją ciepłą 
wodą z płynem. Wypłucz dokładnie i wytrzyj 
do sucha miękkim ręcznikiem. W razie potrzeby 
delikatnie wyszoruj plamy. Przed schowaniem 
pozostaw otwartą do całkowitego wyschnięcia.

CHŁODZENIE WSTĘPNE
Na kilka godzin przed użyciem zostaw FrostVault 
otwartą w chłodnym miejscu. Najlepiej wypełnić 
ją lodem. Gdy przyjdzie pora, opróżnij ją, 
wypełnij świeżym lodem, wstępnie schłodzonymi 
produktami i zmrożonymi wkładami chłodzącymi 
w strefie suchej.

Zamontuj wkłady chłodzące w elastycznych 
paskach strefy suchej, a następnie wypełnij ją całą 
wstępnie schłodzoną żywnością lub napojami. NIE 
dodawaj lodu do strefy suchej. Aby utrzymać niską 
temperaturę, strefa sucha powinna być zamknięta 
i zapięta, gdy nie jest używana.

WYPEŁNIENIE STREFY SUCHEJ

PAKUJ EFEKTYWNIE I PAMIĘTAJ O ZAMYKANIU
“Wypełnij całą lodówkę lodem, jedzeniem i 
napojami. Zalecamy wypełnienie głównej komory 
lodem w stosunku 2:1 do żywności/napojów. Aby 
utrzymać niską temperaturę, trzymaj lodówkę 
w cieniu z zamkniętą pokrywą.
Lodówkę najłatwiej transportować, gdy żywność 
i napoje są równomiernie rozmieszczone w głównej 
komorze i strefie suchej.”
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A tecnologia Ninja FrostVault mantém a temperatura 
do frigorífico abaixo de 4,5 °C* durante horas. 
Mantém os alimentos frios, secos e separados 

da zona frigorífica principal cheia de gelo.

SEM BUSCAS. SEM PRODUTOS ESMAGADOS.

Co daje zarejestrowanie bezpłatnej gwarancji Ninja?
Po zarejestrowaniu gwarancji będziemy mieć Twoje dane na wypadek konieczności 
kontaktu z Tobą. Możesz też otrzymywać wskazówki i porady na temat optymalnego 
wykorzystania urządzenia Ninja oraz najbardziej aktualne informacje o nowych 
technologiach i premierach Ninja. Jeśli zarejestrujesz gwarancję online, natychmiast 
potwierdzimy otrzymanie Twoich danych.

Co obejmuje bezpłatna gwarancja Ninja?
Naprawę lub wymianę produkt Ninja (według uznania Ninja), w tym wszystkie części i 
robociznę. Gwarancja Ninja jest uzupełnieniem Twoich praw konsumenckich.

Czego nie obejmuje bezpłatna gwarancja Ninja?
1.  Normalnego zużycia eksploatacyjnego części (takich jak akcesoria). Części zamienne 
    można nabyć na stronie ninjakitchen.pl

2. Uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym lub nadmiernym użytkowaniem, 
    niedbałą obsługą, brakiem wymaganej konserwacji lub nieostrożnym 
    obchodzeniem się podczas transportu.

3. Uszkodzeń spowodowanych konserwacją nieautoryzowaną przez Ninja.

Gdzie kupię oryginalne części zamienne i akcesoria Ninja
Pełną ofertę części zamiennych i akcesoriów Ninja do wszystkich produktów Ninja 
znajdziesz na stronie ninjakitchen.pl
Pamiętaj, że uszkodzenia spowodowane użyciem części zamiennych innych niż marki 
Ninja mogą nie być objęte gwarancją.
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*Teste interno a 25 °C no FrostVault cheio de gelo e fechado, medindo 
o tempo (em dias) até a temperatura da cavidade exceder 4,5 °C. 

O desempenho real pode variar consoante a utilização no mundo real.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Quando um consumidor compra um produto em Portugal, obtém o benefício dos 
direitos legais relacionados com a qualidade do produto (os seus direitos legais). Pode 
exigir o cumprimento destes direitos pelo seu revendedor. No entanto, na Ninja, temos 
tanta confiança na qualidade dos nossos produtos que disponibilizamos uma garantia 
adicional do fabricante de até três anos (2 anos como é norma e mais 1 mediante o 
registo). Estes termos e condições referem-se apenas à nossa garantia de fabricante – os 
seus direitos legais permanecem inalterados.

As condições abaixo descrevem os pré-requisitos e a abrangência da nossa garantia. Não 
afetam os seus direitos legais, nem as obrigações do seu revendedor, nem o seu contrato 
com o mesmo. 

Garantia Ninja
Pode encontrar apoio online em www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Como posso registar a minha garantia Ninja? 
Pode registar a garantia online até 28 dias após a compra. Para poupar tempo, irá 
precisar das seguintes informações sobre o seu produto:

• Data da compra do aparelho (recibo ou nota de entrega).

Para efetuar o registo online, visite www.ninjakitchen.eu.

IMPORTANTE 
• A garantia cobre o seu Produto durante 2 anos a partir da data de compra.

• A garantia apenas é válida no país em que o produto foi comprado.

• Guarde sempre o seu recibo. Caso tenha de utilizar a sua garantia alargada, vamos 
precisar do recibo para verificar se as informações que nos disponibilizou estão 
corretas. A não apresentação de um recibo válido pode invalidar a sua garantia. 

 GARANTIA LIMITADA DE TRÊS (3) ANOS

APROVEITE AO MÁXIMO A SUA GELEIRA

MANTENHA A GELEIRA LIMPA
Antes da primeira utilização e sempre que a utilizar, 
limpe com água morna e detergente. Lave bem e 
seque com uma toalha macia. Esfregue suavemente 
as manchas ou nódoas difíceis, conforme necessário. 
Deixe aberta e deixe secar completamente ao ar 
antes de guardar.

FAÇA O PRÉ-ARREFECIMENTO
Deixe a sua FrostVault aberta num local fresco 
durante algumas horas antes de a utilizar. Para 
obter melhores resultados, encha-a com gelo. 
Esvazie quando estiver pronta a utilizar e depois 
encha a Dry Zone com gelo fresco, artigos pré-
arrefecidos e sacos de gelo congelados.

Instale os pacotes de gelo nas tiras elásticas da Dry 
Zone e, em seguida, encha-a completamente com 
alimentos ou bebidas previamente refrigerados. 
NÃO adicione gelo à Dry Zone. Mantenha a Dry 
Zone fechada e com o fecho de correr quando  
não estiver a ser utilizada para manter as 
temperaturas baixas.

ENCHA A DRY ZONE

ENCHA A GELEIRA DE MODO EFICIENTE E 
MANTENHA-A FECHADA
Encha completamente a geleira com gelo, 
alimentos e bebidas. Recomendamos que encha o 
compartimento principal com uma proporção de 2:1 
de gelo para alimentos/bebidas. Mantenha a tampa 
da geleira fechada numa área à sombra para reter as 
temperaturas baixas.
A geleira será mais fácil de transportar se os 
alimentos e as bebidas estiverem igualmente 
distribuídos na zona principal e na Dry Zone.
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Ninja FrostVault-technologie houdt de 
koelkasttemperatuur urenlang onder 4,5 °C*. 

Houdt je eten koud, droog en gescheiden 
van de hoofdkoeler vol ijs.

NIET GRAVEN. GEEN GEPLET.

Quais são os benefícios de registar a minha garantia Ninja gratuita?
Quando registar a sua garantia, teremos os seus dados disponíveis se necessitarmos 
de entrar em contacto consigo.

Também pode receber dicas e conselhos sobre como aproveitar ao máximo o seu 
produto Ninja e conhecer as últimas novidades sobre lançamentos e novas tecnologias 
da Ninja. Se registar a sua garantia online, receberá uma confirmação instantânea de 
que recebemos os seus dados. 

Qual é a duração da garantia dos produtos Ninja novos?
A nossa confiança no nosso design e controlo de qualidade significa que o seu novo 
produto Ninja está garantido por um total de três anos.

O que está abrangido pela garantia Ninja gratuita?
Reparação ou substituição do seu produto Ninja (a critério da Ninja), incluindo todas 
as peças e mão-de-obra. Uma garantia Ninja é um complemento aos seus direitos 
legais enquanto consumidor. 

O que não está abrangido pela garantia Ninja gratuita?
1.  O desgaste normal das peças suscetíveis de desgaste (tais como acessórios), não é 
    coberto por esta garantia. As peças de substituição estão disponíveis para comprar 
    em ninjakitchen.eu
2. Danos causados por má utilização, abuso, manuseamento negligente, não 
    realização da manutenção necessária ou danos devidos a mau manuseamento em 
    trânsito.
3. Danos causados por manutenção não autorizada pela Ninja.
Onde posso comprar peças sobresselentes e acessórios genuínos Ninja?
As peças sobresselentes e acessórios Ninja são concebidos pelos mesmos engenheiros 
que conceberam o seu produto Ninja. Encontrará uma ampla gama de peças 
sobresselentes, peças de reposição e acessórios para todos os produtos Ninja em 
ninjakitchen.eu
Lembre-se de que os danos causados pela utilização de peças sobresselentes que não 
sejam da marca Ninja podem não estar cobertos pela sua garantia.
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*Getest in intern lab op 25°C in FrostVault gevuld met ijs en 
gesloten, tijd gemeten (in dagen) tot de holtetemperatuur de 4,5°C 
overschrijdt. Werkelijke prestaties kunnen in de praktijk variëren.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Wanneer een consument in Nederland een product koopt, krijgt hij/zij wettelijke rechten 
met betrekking tot de kwaliteit van het product (uw wettelijke rechten). U kunt uw 
winkelier aan deze rechten houden. Bij Ninja hebben wij echter zoveel vertrouwen in 
de kwaliteit van onze producten, dat wij fabrieksgarantie van drie jaar geven (2 jaar 
standaard plus 1 jaar als u zich registreert). Deze voorwaarden hebben alleen betrekking 
op onze fabrieksgarantie - uw wettelijke rechten blijven onaangetast.

De onderstaande voorwaarden beschrijven de vereisten en omvang van onze garantie. 
Zij hebben geen invloed op uw wettelijke rechten of de verplichtingen van de verkoper 
van het product en uw overeenkomst met hen. 

Ninja-garantie
Ieder product van Ninja wordt geleverd met garantie op de onderdelen en 
werkzaamheden. U vindt online ondersteuning op ninjakitchen.nl
Hoe registreer ik mijn Ninja-garantie?

U kunt uw garantie binnen 28 dagen na aankoop online registreren. Om tijd te 
besparen, heeft u de volgende informatie over uw product:

• Datum van aankoop van de product

Bezoek ninjakitchen.nl om online te registeren.

BELANGRIJK 
De garantie dekt uw Product gedurende 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop.

Uw gratis Ninja garantie is alleen geldig in het land waar het product is gekocht.

Bewaar altijd het aankoopbewijs. Wilt u gebruik maken van uw garantie, dan hebben 
wij het aankoopbewijs nodig om te controleren of de versterkte informatie correct 
is. Als u geen geldig aankoopbewijs kunt overleggen, zal uw garantie komen te 
vervallen.

 BEPERKTE GARANTIE VAN DRIE (3) JAAR

HAAL HET MAXIMALE UIT JE KOELER

ZORG DAT JE KOELER SCHOON BLIJFT
Reinig voor het eerste gebruik en na elk gebruik met 
een warm sopje. Grondig afspoelen en drogen met 
een zachte handdoek. Schrob zachtjes op lastige 
plekken of vlekken indien nodig. Laat het open 
en volledig aan de lucht drogen voordat je hem 
opbergt.

VOORKOELEN
Laat je Ninja FrostVault een paar uur voor gebruik 
geopend in een koele ruimte staan. Vul met ijs 
voor betere resultaten. Leeg je Ninja FrostVault 
als klaar voor gebruik, en vul hem daarna met vers 
ijs, voorgekoelde spullen en bevroren dry zone-
koelelementen.

Plaats de koelelementen in de elastische banden 
van de dry zone en vul de koeler vervolgens 
helemaal met voorgekoeld eten of drinken. GEEN 
ijs toevoegen aan de dry zone. Houd de dry zone 
gesloten en de rits dicht als je hem niet gebruikt, 
zodat de lage temperaturen behouden blijven.

DRY ZONE VULLEN

EFFICIËNT INPAKKEN EN 
GESLOTEN HOUDEN
Vul de koeler helemaal met ijs, eten en drinken. 
We adviseren het vullen van het hoofdvak met 2:1 
verhouding tussen ijs en eten/drankjes. Houd het 
deksel van de koeler gesloten en bewaar in een 
schaduwrijk gebied om de koude temperatuur in 
stand te houden.
Je kunt je koeler het eenvoudigst vervoeren als 
eten en drinken gelijkmatig zijn verdeeld over de 
hoofdkoeler en dry zone.
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Ninja FrostVault-teknologi holder 
kjøleskapstemperaturen under 4,5 °C* i flere 
timer. Maten holdes kald, tørr og atskilt fra 

hovedkjøleren full av is. 

INGEN GRAVING. INGEN MOSING.

Wat zijn de voordelen van het registreren van mijn gratis Ninja garantie? 
Als u uw garantie registreert, hebben wij uw gegevens bij de hand, in het geval wij 
contact met u op moeten nemen.

U kunt ook tips en adviezen krijgen over hoe u het meeste rendement uit uw product 
kunt halen en u zult op de hoogte worden gehouden over nieuwe technologieën 
en productlanceringen van Ninja. Als u uw garantie online registreert, krijgt u 
onmiddellijk een bevestiging dat wij uw gegevens hebben ontvangen.

Hoe lang krijg ik garantie op een nieuw product van Ninja? 
Vanwege ons vertrouwen in ons ontwerp en onze kwaliteitscontrole heeft uw nieuwe 
product een garantie van in totaal drie jaar.

Wat wordt er door de gratis garantie van Ninja gedekt? 
Reparatie of vervanging van uw Ninja-product (naar beoordeling van Ninja), inclusief 
alle onderdelen en arbeid. De garantie van Ninja is een aanvulling op uw wettelijke 
rechten als klant. 

Wat wordt er door de gratis garantie van Ninja niet gedekt? 
1.  Normale slijtage van aan slijtage onderhevige onderdelen (zoals accessoires), 
    vallen niet onder deze garantie. Vervangingsonderdelen zijn te koop op 
    ninjakitchen.nl
2. Schade veroorzaakt door foutief gebruik, misbruik, achteloos handelen, het niet 
    uitvoeren van het vereiste onderhoud of schade door een onjuiste behandeling 
    tijdens het transport.

3. Schade veroorzaakt door niet door Ninja geautoriseerd onderhoud.

Waar kan ik originele onderdelen en accessoires van Ninja kopen? 
Onderdelen en accessoires van Ninja zijn ontworpen door dezelfde ingenieurs die uw 
product hebben ontworpen. U vindt een uitgebreid assortiment Ninjaonderdelen, 
-vervangingsonderdelen/-accessoires voor alle products van Ninja op ninjakitchen.nl
Houd er rekening mee dat schade veroorzaakt door het gebruik van niet-originele 
Ninjareserveonderdelen mogelijk niet door uw garantie wordt gedekt.
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*Intern test ved 25 °C på FrostVault fylt med is og lukket, med tid (i 
dager) målt før temperaturen i rommet stiger over 4,5 °C. Faktisk 

ytelse kan variere i virkelig bruk.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Når en forbruker kjøper et produkt i Norge, får de fordelen av lovbestemte rettigheter 
relatert til produktets kvalitet (dine «lovfestede rettigheter»). Du kan håndheve disse 
rettighetene hos forhandleren din. Hos Ninja er vi imidlertid så sikre på kvaliteten 
på produktene våre at vi gir deg en produsentgaranti på tre år (2 år som standard 
pluss 1 år når du registrerer deg). Disse vilkårene og betingelsene gjelder bare vår 
produsentgaranti – dine lovbestemte rettigheter påvirkes ikke.

Betingelsene nedenfor beskriver forutsetningene for og omfanget av garantien vår. De 
påvirker ikke dine lovfestede rettigheter eller forhandlerens forpliktelser og din kontrakt 
med dem.

Ninja-garantier
Du finner nettstøtte på www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Hvordan registrerer jeg Ninja-garantien?
Kjøp fra Ninja-nettstedet blir automatisk registret for den utvidede garantien på to 
år. Du kan registrere garantien på nett innen 28 dager etter kjøpet. For å spare tid, 
trenger du følgende informasjon om produkt:

• Kjøpsdato for produkt (kvittering eller følgeseddel).

For å registrere på nett, gå til www.ninjakitchen.eu.

 TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRENSET GARANTI 

FÅ MEST MULIG UT AV KJØLEREN

HOLD KJØLEREN REN
Rengjør med varmt såpevann før første bruk og 
etter hver bruk. Skyll grundig og tørk med et mykt 
håndkle. Skrubb forsiktig på vanskelige flekker 
etter behov. La den stå åpen og lufttørke helt før 
oppbevaring.

FORHÅNDSKJØLING
La FrostVault stå åpen på et avkjølt sted i noen 
timer før bruk. Fyll den med is for bedre resultater. 
Tøm når du er klar til å bruke den. Fyll den deretter 
med frisk is, forhåndskjølte elementer og frosne Dry 
Zone-kjøleelementer.

Legg kjøleelementene i de elastiske stroppene i Dry 
Zone og fyll den helt med forhåndskjølt mat eller 
drikke. IKKE tilsett is i Dry Zone. Hold Dry Zone 
lukket og med glidelåsen igjen når den ikke er i bruk 
for å opprettholde kalde temperaturer.

FYLLING AV DRY ZONE

PAKK EFFEKTIVT OG HOLD DEN LUKKET
Fyll kjøleren helt med is, mat og drikke. Vi anbefaler 
å fylle hovedrommet med et 2:1-forhold mellom is 
og mat/drikke. Hold kjølerlokket lukket og oppbevar 
på et skyggefullt område for å opprettholde kalde 
temperaturer.
Det vil være enklest å transportere kjøleren 
din hvis mat og drikke er distribuert jevnt i 
hovedkjølerommet og Dry Zone.

N
O
R
SK



Ninja FrostVault -teknologia pitää jääkaapin 
lämpötilan alle 4,5 °C* tuntien ajan. Pitää ruoan 

kylmänä, kuivana ja erillään täynnä jäätä 
olevasta päälokerosta.

EI KAIVAMISTA. EI LITISTYMISTÄ.

VIKTIG 
• Garantien dekker produktet ditt i 2 år og starter fra kjøpsdatoen.
• Den frie Ninjagarantien er kun gyldig i landet der produktet ble kjøpt
• Ta vare på kvitteringen til enhver tid. Hvis du må benytte deg av garantien, må vi ha 
kvitteringen for å bekrefte at informasjonen du har oppgitt til oss er korrekt. Hvis du 
ikke kan fremlegge en gyldig kvittering, kan det føre til at garantien oppheves.
Hva er fordelene ved å registrere den frie Ninjagarantien?
Etter at du har registrert garantien, har vi personopplysningene tilgjengelig hvis vi 
trenger å kontakte deg. Du kan også motta tips og råd om hvordan du best bruker 
Ninja-produkt og få oppdateringer om ny Ninja-teknologi og nye lanseringer. Hvis 
du registrerer garantien på nett, får du umiddelbart bekreftelse på at vi har mottatt 
personopplysningene dine. 
Hvor lang er garantien for nye Ninja-produkt?
Vår tiltro til egen design og kvalitetskontroll betyr at din nye Ninja-produkt er 
garantert for totalt to år.

Hva dekkes av den frie Ninja-garantien? 
Reparasjon eller bytte av en Ninja-produkt (etter Ninjas eget skjønn), inkludert 
alle deler og arbeid. En Ninjagaranti kommer i tillegg til lovfestede rettigheter som 
forbruker. 

Hva dekkes ikke av den frie Ninja-garantien? 
1.  Normal slitasje på bruksdeler (som for eksempel tilbehør). Erstatningsdeler er 
    tilgjengelig for kjøp på ninjakitchen.eu

2. Skade som følge av forsømmelse, feil bruk, uforsiktig bruk, unnlatelse av å utføre 
    påkrevd vedlikehold eller skader som følge av feil håndtering under transport.

3. Skade som følge av vedlikehold ikke autorisert av Ninja.

Hvor kan jeg kjøpe originale Ninja-reservedeler og -tilbehør? 
De samme ingeniørene som utviklet Ninja-produkt har også utviklet vårt utvalg av 
Ninja-reservedeler og -tilbehør. Du finner et komplett utvalg av reservedeler fra Ninja, 
erstatningsdeler/tilbehør for alle Ninjaprodukt på ninjakitchen.eu
Husk at skade forårsaket av bruk av reservedeler som ikke er fra Ninja, kanskje ikke 
dekkes av garantien din. 
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*Sisäinen testi 25 °C:n lämpötilassa siten, että FrostVault on 
täytetty jäällä ja suljettu. Aikaa mitattiin (päivissä) hetkeen, 

jolloin lokeron lämpötila ylitti 4,5 °C. Todellinen suorituskyky 
voi vaihdella todellisen käytön mukaan.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



Kun kuluttaja ostaa tuotteen Suomi, hänellä on tuotteen laatua koskevat lailliset 
oikeudet (lakisääteiset oikeudet). Voit käyttää näitä oikeuksia jälleenmyyjää vastaan. 
Me Ninja olemme kuitenkin niin varmoja tuotteidemme laadusta, että myönnämme 
tuotteelle kolmen vuoden valmistajan lisätakuun (2 vuotta automaattisesti ja 1 
lisävuotta, kun rekisteröit tuotteen). Nämä ehdot liittyvät vain valmistajan takuuseen − 
ne eivät vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi.

Alla esitetyissä ehdoissa kuvataan myöntämämme takuun edellytykset ja laajuus. Ne 
eivät vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi tai oman jälleenmyyjäsi velvollisuuksiin eivätkä 
jälleenmyyjän kanssa solmimaasi sopimukseen.

Ninja-takuun sisältö
Asiakastukea on saatavana verkon kautta osoitteessa www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Miten rekisteröin Ninja-takuun? 
Ninjain verkkosivustolta ostetuille tuotteille annetaan automaattisesti kolme vuoden 
laajennettu takuu. Voit rekisteröidä takuun verkossa 28 päivän kuluessa tuotteen 
ostamisesta. Tarvitset seuraavat tiedot:

• Tuotteen ostopäivämäärä (kuitista tai lähetysilmoituksesta).

Takuu voidaan rekisteröidä verkossa sivustolla www.ninjakitchen.eu.

TÄRKEÄÄ 
• Kolme vuoden takuu alkaa tuotteen ostopäivästä.
• Ilmainen Ninja-takuu on voimassa vain siinä maassa, josta tuote on ostettu
• Säilytä kuitti tallessa koko takuuajan. Mikäli sinun täytyy hyödyntää takuuta, 
tarvitsemme kuitin tarkistaaksemme, että antamasi tiedot ovat oikein. Kelpuutetun 
kuitin puuttuminen mitätöi takuun.

 KOLMEN (3) VUODEN RAJOITETTU TAKUU

OTA KAIKKI IRTI KYLMÄLAUKUSTASI

PIDÄ KYLMÄLAUKKU PUHTAANA
Puhdista kylmälaukku lämpimällä vedellä ja 
käsitiskiaineella ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa 
ja jokaisen käytön jälkeen. Huuhtele huolellisesti 
ja kuivaa pehmeällä liinalla. Tarvittaessa hankaa 
pinttynyt lika ja tahrat varovasti. Jätä auki ja anna 
kuivua täysin ennen säilytykseen asettamista.

JÄÄHDYTÄ ENNAKKOON
Jätä FrostVault auki viileään tilaan muutamaksi 
tunniksi ennen käyttöä. Varmista paras lopputulos 
täyttämällä se jäällä. Tyhjennä kylmälaukku, kun 
se ei ole käytössä, ja täytä se jälleen uudella jäällä, 
esijäähdytetyillä tuotteilla ja kylmäkalleilla.

Aseta kylmäkallet dry zone -lokeron joustaviin 
nauhoihin ja laita lokero täyteen etukäteen 
jäähdytettyjä ruokia tai juomia. ÄLÄ lisää dry zone 
-lokeroon jäätä. Jotta kylmälaukku pysyy kylmänä, 
pidä dry zone -lokero suljettuna ja vetoketju kiinni, 
kun et tarvitse sieltä mitään.

DRY ZONE -LOKERON TÄYTTÖ

TÄYTÄ TEHOKKAASTI JA PIDÄ 
SULJETTUNA
“Täytä kylmälaukku kokonaan jäällä, ruoilla ja 
juomilla. Suosittelemme täyttämään päälokeron niin, 
että jäätä on kaksi kertaa enemmän kuin ruokia/
juomia. Pidä kylmälaukun kansi suljettuna ja säilytä 
laukkua varjossa, jotta se pysyy kylmänä.
Kylmälaukkua on helppo kuljettaa, kun ruoat ja 
juomat on jaettu tasaisesti pääosastoon ja dry zone 
-lokeroon.”
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Ninja FrostVault-teknologin håller kylskåpstemperaturen 
under 4,5 °C* i flera timmar. Håller maten kall, torr och 

åtskild från kylboxens huvuddel som är full med is.

SLIPP GRÄVA. SLIPP MOSADE PRODUKTER.

Mitä etua on maksuttoman Ninja-takuun rekisteröinnistä?
Rekisteröityäsi takuusi meillä on yhteystietosi siltä varalta, että joudumme jostain 
syystä ottamaan sinuun yhteyttä. Lisäksi voit saada vinkkejä ja neuvoja siitä, 
miten voit hyödyntää Ninja-laitettasi parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla, ja saat tietoja 
uusista Ninja-tekniikoista ja -tuotteista. Rekisteröidessäsi takuun verkossa saat heti 
vahvistuksen tietojesi vastaanottamisesta.
Miten pitkä on uusien Ninja-tuotteiden takuu?
Luotamme suunnitteluumme ja laadunvarmistukseen niin paljon, että uudelle Ninja-
tuotteellasi annetaan yhteensä kolme vuoden takuu.

Mitä maksuton Ninja-takuu kattaa? 
Ninja-tuotteesi korjaus ja vaihto (Ninjain harkinnan mukaisesti) mukaan lukien kaikki 
osat ja työ. Ninjatakuu on lisäys kuluttajan lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin.

Mitä maksuton Ninja-takuu ei kata? 
1. Normaalia käyttötarvikkeiden kulumista (esim. lisätarvikkeiden). Varaosia voi ostaa 
osoitteesta ninjakitchen.eu
2. Väärinkäytöstä, huolimattomasta käsittelystä, vaadittavan huollon suorittamatta 
jättämisestä tai väärästä käsittelystä kuljetuksen aikana aiheutuvaa vauriota.

3. Ninjain valtuuttamattoman huollon aiheuttamaa vikaa.

Mistä voin ostaa alkuperäisiä Ninja-varaosia ja -lisävarusteita?
Ninja-varaosat ja -varusteet ovat samojen asiantuntijoiden kehittämiä kuin Ninja-
laite. Kaikki Ninja-varaosat, kaikkien Ninja-tuotteille vaihtoosat ja lisävarusteet ovat 
saatavilla sivustolta ninjakitchen.eu
Huomioi, että takuu ei välttämättä kata muiden kuin Ninja-varaosien käytöstä 
aiheutuneita vahinkoja.
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*Internt test vid 25 °C på FrostVault fyllt med is och förslutet, mätning 
av tid (i dagar) för att temperaturen i hålrummet ska överstiga 4,5 °C. 

Den faktiska prestandan kan variera i verklig användning.

FROSTVAULT DRY ZONE.



När en konsument köper en produkt i Sverige får de juridiska rättigheter avseende 
produktens kvalitet (dina lagstadgade rättigheter). Du kan hävda dessa rättigheter mot 
din återförsäljare. På Ninja är vi dock så säkra på kvaliteten på våra produkter att vi ger 
dig tillverkargaranti på tre år (2 år som standard plus 1 år när du registrerar dig). Dessa 
villkor avser endast vår tillverkargaranti – dina lagstadgade rättigheter påverkas inte.

Villkoren nedan beskriver förutsättningarna för och omfattningen av vår garanti. De 
påverkar inte dina lagstadgade rättigheter eller återförsäljarens skyldigheter och inte 
heller ditt avtal med återförsäljaren.

Ninja Guarantees
Du hittar onlinesupport på ninjakitchen.se
Hur registrerar jag min utökade Ninja-garanti? 
Du kan registrera din garanti online inom 28 dagar från inköp. För att spara tid, ha 
följande information om din Fläkt till hands:

• Datum då du köpte produkt (kvitto eller följesedel).

För att registrera online, besök www.ninjakitchen.se.

VIKTIGT 
Garantin täcker din produkt under två år från och med datumet för köpet.
Ninja-garantin är endast giltig i det land där produkten köptes
Spara alltid kvittot. Skulle du behöva använda din garanti behöver vi kvittot för att 
bekräfta att den information vi har fått är korrekt. Om du inte kan visa upp ett giltigt 
kvitto kommer detta att ogiltigförklara din garanti.

 TRE (3) ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

UTNYTTJA DIN KYLBOX TILL MAX

HÅLL DIN KYLBOX REN
Före första användningen och efter varje 
användning, rengör med varmt vatten med 
diskmedel. Skölj noga och torka med en mjuk 
handduk. Skrubba varsamt på envisa fläckar eller 
missfärgningar efter behov. Låt stå öppen och 
lufttorka helt innan den ställs undan för förvaring.

FÖRKYL
Lämna din FrostVault öppen i ett svalt utrymme i 
några timmar före användning. Fyll med is för bättre 
resultat. Töm när den är redo att användas och fyll 
sedan med färsk is, förkylda varor och frysta Dry 
Zone-kylklampar.

Sätt i kylklamparna i de elastiska banden i Dry Zone 
och fyll den sedan helt med förkylda livsmedel och 
dryck. Tillsätt INTE is i Dry Zone. Håll Dry Zone 
stängd och igendragen när den inte används för att 
bevara kalla temperaturer.

FYLLA DRY ZONE

PACKA EFFEKTIVT OCH HÅLL DEN STÄNGD
“Fyll kylboxen helt med is, livsmedel och drycker. 
Vi rekommenderar att du fyller huvuddelen med 
beaktande av ett 2:1 förhållande mellan is och mat/
dryck. Håll locket till kylboxen stängt och förvara 
i ett område med skugga för att bevara kalla 
temperaturer.
Din kylbox är enklare att förflytta om mat och dryck 
fördelas jämnt i kylboxens huvuddel och Dry Zone.”
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Vilka är fördelarna med att registrera den inkluderade Ninja-garantin? 
När du registrerar din garanti har vi dina uppgifter till hands om vi behöver ta kontakt. 
Du kan också få tips och råd om hur du får största möjliga nytta av din Ninja-produkt 
och de senaste nyheterna om nya produkter och lanseringar från Ninja. Om du 
registrerar din garanti online, får du genast en bekräftelse om att vi har tagit emot 
dina uppgifter.

Hur länge gäller garantin för din nya Ninja-produkt? 
Vårt förtroende för vår design och kvalitetskontroll innebär att din nya Ninja-produkt 
har en garanti som gäller i totalt två år.

Vad täcks av den inkluderade Ninja-garantin? 
Reparation eller byte av din Ninja-produkt (enligt Ninjas gottfinnande), inklusive alla 
delar och arbete. En Ninja-garanti gäller utöver dina lagliga rättigheter som köpare.. 

Vad täcks inte av den inkluderade Ninjagarantin? 
1. Normalt slitage på bärbara delar (t.ex. tillbehör) täcks inte av denna garanti. 
Reservdelar finns att köpa på ninjakitchen.se
2. Skada orsakad av felaktig eller olämplig användning, försumlig hantering, 
underlåtenhet att utföra nödvändigt underhåll eller skada orsakad av felaktig 
hantering under transport.

3. Skada orsakad av underhåll som inte är godkänd av Ninja.

Var kan jag köpa Ninjas originalreservdelar och tillbehör?
Ninjas reservdelar och tillbehör utvecklas av samma ingenjörer som har utvecklat din 
Ninja produkt. Du hittar ett fullständigt sortiment av Ninjas reservdelar och tillbehör 
för alla Ninja produkyer maskiner på ninjakitchen.se
Kom ihåg att skador som orsakas av användning av reservdelar som inte kommer från 
Ninja kanske inte täcks av din garanti.
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·   ستغطي كفالة Ninja المنتج الخاص بك بدءًًا من تاريخ الشراء فقط.
·   يرجى الاحتفاظ بالإيصال الخاص بك في كافة الأوقات. عندما تريد 

استخدام الكفالة الخاصة بك، سوف نطلب الإيصال الخاص بك للتحقق من 
صحة المعلومات التي قدمتها لنا، ويؤدي عدم القدرة على تقديم إيصال ساري 

المفعول إلى إبطال كفالتك.
·   يُُرجى أخذ العلم بأن مسؤوليتنا مقيدة ومحدودة بالتغطية المذكورة أدناه 

خلال فترة الكفالة نظرًًا لأننا لا نضمن في أي وقت من الأوقات إمكانية تسويق 
منتجاتنا أو أنها مناسبة لغرضك المقصود ولن نكون مسؤولين عن أي أضرار 

غير مباشرة و/أو ناتجة بما في ذلك على سبيل المثال لا الحصر أي خسارة في 
الأرباح.

·   تُُعتبر هذه الكفالة لاغيةًً و/أو باطلةًً في حال:
-   لم يتم استخدام المنتج وفقاًً للإرشادات الموصى بها من قبل الشركة 

المصنعة
-   محاولة إصلاح المنتج بنفسك

-    محاولة إصلاح المنتج من قبل مصلح غير معتمد من قبلنا
-   عدم إتباع إرشادات الصيانة التي وضعتها الشركة المصنعة والموضحة في 

دليل المنتج.
ما هي فوائد تسجيل كفالة شركة Ninja المجانية الخاصة بي؟

عندما تقوم بتسجيل كفالتك، سنستطيع الوصول إلى بياناتك إذا احتجنا التواصل 
معك في أي وقت. في حال وافقت على تلقي الرسائل من قبلنا، يمكنك أيضاًً 

تلقي النصائح والإرشادات حول كيفية الحصول على أفضل النتائج من منتجات 
Ninja الخاصة بك، والاطلاع على آخر الأخبار حول تقنيات ومنتجات 

Ninja الجديدة.
إذا قمت بتسجيل كفالتك عبر الإنترنت، فسوف تحصل على تأكيد فوري يفيد 

باستلام بياناتك.
ما هي مدة كفالة أجهزة Ninja الجديدة؟

إن ثقتنا في جودة منتجاتنا تعني أن منتج Ninja الجديد الخاص بك مكفول 
لمدة تصل إلى عامين )12 شهراًً بالإضافة إلى سنة إضافية عند التسجيل(.

ما الذي تشمله كفالة Ninja المجانية؟
الإصلاح أو الاستبدال )حسب تقديرنا( لجهاز Ninja الخاص بك، بما في ذلك 

كافة القطع وأجر اليد العاملة. تُُضاف كفالة Ninja إلى حقوقك القانونية 
كمستهلك.

لن تغطي الكفالة الخاصة بك الحالات التالية والمحددة من قبلنا فقط:
1.   الأضرار الناتجة عن الاستهلاك العادي مثل الخدوش والانبعاجات وما 

إلى ذلك.
2.   التلف العرضي أو الأعطال الناجمة عن سوء استخدام المنتج أو الإهمال 
في تشغيله أو التعامل معه بما لا يتوافق مع دليل التشغيل Ninja المرفق مع 

الجهاز.
3.   استخدام المنتج لأي غرض آخر غير الأغراض المنزلية العادية.

4.   استخدام الأجزاء التي لم يتم تجميعها أو تركيبها وفقاًً لتعليمات التشغيل.
 Ninja 5.   الأعطال الناتجة عن استعمال قطع وملحقات غير محتويات

الأصلية.
6.   التركيب الخاطئ )باستثناء ما تم تركيبه من قبلنا(.

7.   الإصلاحات أو التعديلات التي تقوم بها أطراف أخرى غير شركة 
Ninja أو نحن.

ماذا يحدث عندما تنتهي فترة الكفالة الخاصة بي؟
تصمم Ninja منتجاتها لتدوم طويلاُُ، لذلك، نحن نقدر أن عملاؤنا قد يرغبون 

بإصلاح منتجاتهم بعد انقضاء فترة الكفالة. في هذه الحالة، يُُرجى الاتصال 
بخط مساعدة العملاء المجاني والاستفسار عن برنامجنا بعد انقضاء فترة 

الكفالة على خط مساعدة العملاء )2272 800 +971(.
أين يمكنني شراء قطع غيار وملحقات أجهزة Ninja الأصلية؟

يتم صناعة قطع غيار وملحقات Ninja من قبل المهندسين أنفسهم الذين 
صنعوا منتج Ninja الخاص بك. ستجد مجموعة كاملة من قطع غيار منتجات 

Ninja وملحقاتها على الموقع الالكتروني التالي:
www.ninjakitchenme.com



حقق أقصى استفادة من المُُبرّّد.

حافظ على نظافة المُُبرّّد

التبريد المسبق
اترك FROSTVAULT مفتوحًًا في مكان بارد لبضع ساعات 
قبل الاستخدام. للحصول على نتائج أفضل، املأه بالثلج. أفرغه 

عندما يكون جاهزًًا للاستخدام، ثم املأه بالثلج الطازج والعناصر 
المُُبرّّدة مسبقًًا وعبوات الثلج في المنطقة الجافة.

تعبئة المنطقة الجافة
ثبّّت عبوات التبريد في الأشرطة المطاطية المخصصة بالمنطقة 
الجافة، ثم املأها بالكامل بالطعام أو المشروبات المبردة مسبقاًً. 

لا تضع الثلج في المنطقة الجافة. احرص على إبقاء المنطقة 
الجافة مغلقة ومقفلة السحّّاب عند عدم الاستخدام للحفاظ على 

درجات الحرارة الباردة.

قبل الاستخدام الأول وبعد كل استخدام، نظّّف المبرّّد بماء دافئ 
وصابون. اشطفه جيداًً وجففه بمنشفة ناعمة. افرك بلطف على 

البقع أو البقع الصعبة حسب الحاجة. اتركه مفتوحاًً ليجف 
بالهواء تماماًً قبل تخزينه.

تعبئة ذكية وإغلاق مُُحكم
“املأ المبرّّد بالكامل بالثلج والطعام والمشروبات. نوصي بملء 
الحجيرة الرئيسية بنسبة 2:1 من الثلج إلى الطعام/المشروبات. 
أبقِِ غطاء المُُبرّّد مغلقًًا واحتفظ به في منطقة مظللة للحفاظ على 

درجات الحرارة الباردة.
سيكون نقل المُُبرّّد أسهل عند توزيع الطعام والمشروبات 

بالتساوي بين المُُبرّّد الرئيسي والمنطقة الجافة.”
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كفالة محدودة لمدة سنتين )2(
وفقاًً للقوانين والأنظمة السارية في المملكة العربية السعودية ودولة الإمارات 

العربية المتحدة التي تنصّّ على حقوق المستهلك )المعروفة في ما بعد بـ 
“حقوقك القانونية”(، يجب أن تسري هذه الأحكام والشروط لتنظيم علاقتك مع 

Client Concept Trading LLC )المعروفة في ما بعد بـ “نحن”( 
والمتعلقة بمنتجات SharkNinja )المعروفة في ما بعد بـ “المنتج”(. نحن 
نثق بجودة منتجاتنا ولهذا السبب نمنح مالك المنتج كفالة إضافية من الشركة 

المصنعة تصل إلى عامين )كفالة لمدة عام مجانية بالإضافة إلى سنة ثانية عند 
التسجيل(. تتعلق هذه الشروط والأحكام بالكفالة التي تقدمها الشركة المصنعة 

فقط، ولا تؤثر على حقوقك القانونية.
تصف الشروط الواردة أدناه المتطلبات الأساسية الخاصة بنطاق كفالتنا، ولكنها 

لا تؤثر على حقوقك القانونية أو التزامات بائع التجزئة الخاص بك وعقدك 
معه.

Ninja كفالات شركة
يشكّّل الجهاز المنزلي، على سبيل المثال الخلاط، استثماراًً مهماًً. لذلك، يجب 

أن يعمل جهازك الجديد بشكل صحيح لأطول فترة ممكنة. إن الكفالة التي تأتي 
مع المنتج هي إحدى الاعتبارات المهمة – الأمر الذي يعكس مدى ثقة الشركة 

المصنعة في منتجها وبجودة التصنيع.
تتميز كافة منتجات Ninja بكفالة مجانية لقطع الغيار واليد العاملة. إنّّ خط 

مساعدة العملاء لدينا )971+ 800 2272( متوفر من الساعة 8:30 صباحًًا 
إلى 5:30 مساءًً ومن الإثنين إلى السبت. الاتصال مجاني، وسيتم تحويلك 

مباشرة إلى أحد ممثلي Ninja. يمكنك التواصل معنا أيضاًً عبر الموقع 
الالكتروني التالي:

www.ninjakitchenme.com
اتبع خطوات التسجيل التالية لتفعيل الكفالة الممددة وإدخالها حيّّز التنفيذ.

كيف يمكنني تسجيل كفالة شركة Ninja الممددة الخاصة بي؟
يمكنك تسجيل الكفالة الخاصة بك عبر الإنترنت خلال 28 يوماًً من تاريخ 

شراء المنتج. لتوفير الوقت، ستحتاج إلى المعلومات التالية حول الجهاز:
·   تاريخ شراء الجهاز )الإيصال أو إشعار التسليم(.

·   رقم الطراز
www.ninjakitchenme.com للتسجيل عبر الإنترنت، يرجى زيارة   ·

معلومات هامة

SHARK NINJA



وداعاًً لعناء البحث. وداعاًً للضغط.

FROSTVAULT الحجرة الجافة
تحافظ تقنية FROSTVAULT من NINJA على درجة حرارة الثلاجة 
لمدة ساعات تحت 4.5 درجة مئوية.*، مما يضمن بقاء الطعام بارداًً وجافاًً 

ومفصولاًً عن حجرة التبريد الرئيسية المليئة بالثلج

تم اختبار FROSTVAULT في المختبر الداخلي، حيث تم ملؤه بالثلج، 
ثم إغلاقه ووضعه في حاوية بدرجة حرارة 25 درجة مئوية. تم قياس 

الوقت الذي تستغرقه درجة حرارة التجويف لتتجاوز 4.5 درجة مئوية. قد 
يختلف الأداء الفعلي في الاستخدام الواقعي.
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